
 
 
Steve Atkinson MA(Oxon) MBA FloD FRSA 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Date: 15 July 2013 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Planning Committee 
 
 Mr R Mayne (Chairman) 

Miss DM Taylor (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr RG Allen 
Mr JG Bannister 
Mrs T Chastney 
Mr WJ Crooks 
Mrs WA Hall 
Mr MS Hulbert 
Mr DW Inman 
 

Mr KWP Lynch 
Mr JS Moore 
Mr K Morrell 
Mr LJP O'Shea 
Mrs H Smith 
Mr BE Sutton 
Mr R Ward 
Ms BM Witherford 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
There will be a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE in the Council Chamber on 
TUESDAY, 23 JULY 2013 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
There will be a meeting for members of the Planning Committee at 6.00pm. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE -  23 JULY 2013 
 

A G E N D A 

 

1. APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2013. 

3. ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such 
disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5. QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10. 

6. DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING  

 The Development Control Manager to report progress on any decisions delegated at the 
previous meeting. 

7. TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 - APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED 
(Pages 7 - 98) 

 Schedule of planning applications attached. 

8. APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED (Pages 99 - 104) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) attached. 

9. APPEALS PROGRESS (Pages 105 - 108) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) attached. 

10. DELEGATED DECISIONS ISSUED (Pages 109 - 116) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) attached. 

11. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

 



 

-20 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

25 JUNE 2013 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr R Mayne - Chairman 
 Miss DM Taylor – Vice-Chairman 
Mr RG Allen, Mr PR Batty, Mrs T Chastney, Mr WJ Crooks, Mrs L Hodgkins (for Mrs WA 
Hall), Mr MS Hulbert, Mr DW Inman, Mr KWP Lynch, Mr JS Moore, Mr K Morrell, 
Mr LJP O'Shea, Mrs H Smith, Mr BE Sutton and Ms BM Witherford 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.2 Councillors Mr DC Bill MBE, 
Mr CW Boothby and Mrs J Richards were also in attendance. 
 
Officers in attendance: Edd Costerton, James Hicks, Ebbony Mattley, Tracy Miller, 
Rebecca Owen, Michael Rice, Sally Smith and Chris Colbourn 
 

44 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillors Bannister, Mrs Hall and Ward, with 
the substitution of Councillor Hodgkins for Councillor Mrs Hall and Councillor Batty for 
Councillor Ward authorised in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4. 
 

45 MINUTES  
 
On the motion of Councillor Inman, seconded by Councillor Crooks, it was 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 21 May be confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman. 

 
46 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Chastney declared a non-disclosable pecuniary interest in application 
12/01029/FUL and undertook to leave the meeting during debate on the application. 
 

47 TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 - APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED  
 
(a) 13/00395/COU – Change of use to a ten pitch caravan site and part demolition of 

buildings, Dalebrook Farm, Leicester Road, Earl Shilton – Miss Joanne Squires 
 
 Councillor Inman, seconded by Councillor Taylor, proposed that the application 

be approved as per the officer’s recommendation. Councillor Morrell plus five 
other councillors stood to request a recorded vote. The vote was taken as follows: 

 
 Councillors Crooks, Hodgkins, Hulbert, Inman, Lynch, Mayne, Moore, Taylor and 

Witherford voted FOR the motion (9); 
 
 Councillors Allen, Batty, Chastney, Morrell, O’Shea and Smith voted AGAINST 

the motion (6); 
 
 Councillor Sutton abstained from voting. 
 
  

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 

-21 - 

The motion was therefore declared CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – the application be permitted subject to the conditions 
contained in the officer’s report and late items. 
 

The meeting adjourned at 7.35pm to allow members of the public to leave the Chamber 
and others to enter. The meeting reconvened at 7.43pm. 

 
(b) 13/00345/REM – Erection of building to be used for class B8 purposes with 

gatehouses, vehicle maintenance unit and vehicle wash, salt barn, tyre store and 
garage, smoking shelter, weighbridge, fuel tanks and pumps, generators, 
substation, bin stores, water storage (sprinkler) tank and pump house and 
associated parking and landscaping, Land bounded by the Ashby Canal, Railway 
Line and Bridge Street, Burbage – Goodman Real Estate (UK) Limited 

 
Whilst generally supportive of the application despite some reservations, 
Members suggested that the operators be invited to the liaison group that was 
already in existence and that conditions be added to put an environmental 
management plan in place to monitor the way the development takes place, 
including hours of work of the builders. 
 
On the motion of Councillor O’Shea, seconded by Councillor Sutton, it was 
 

RESOLVED – the application be permitted subject to the conditions 
contained in the officer’s report and late items and the abovementioned 
additional conditions. 
 

Having declared a pecuniary interest in the following application, Councillor Chastney left 
the meeting at 8.32pm. 
 
(c) 12/01029/FUL – Erection of 49 new dwellings, landscaped public open space and 

creation of a formal wetland habitat with access, Land of Spinney Drive and south 
of Brookside, Barlestone – Alexander Bruce Estates Ltd 

 
 Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that the application be permitted, 

some Members felt that the application should be refused due to the site being 
outside of the settlement boundary, on grounds of sustainability and the low 
number of affordable homes and also due to the route of the footpath which had 
been a subject of much debate. It was moved by Councillor Crooks and 
seconded by Councillor Morrell that the application be refused for these reasons. 

 
 Councillor Witherford left the meeting at 9pm. 
 
 The Development Control Manager requested that voting on the motion be 

recorded. The vote was taken as follows: 
 
 Councillors Batty, Crooks, Hodgkins, Hulbert, Inman, Lynch, Moore, Morrell, 

O’Shea, Smith and Taylor voted FOR the motion (11); 
 
 Councillor Sutton voted AGAINST the motion (1); 
 
 Councillors Allen and Mayne abstained from voting. 
 
  

Page 2



 

-22 - 

The motion was therefore declared CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – the application be refused due to being outside of the 
settlement boundary, not sustainable, low number of affordable homes 
and concerns regarding the footpath. 
 

Councillor Chastney returned to the meeting at 9.18pm. 
 
(d) 13/00094/FUL – Erection of 34 dwellings and associated infrastructure, land off 

Three Pots Road, Burbage – David Wilson Homes and Andrew Granger and 
Company 

 
Having reached 9.25pm it was moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by 
Councillor Sutton and 
 

RESOLVED – the meeting be allowed to continue to conclude the 
business on the agenda. 
 

Whilst the officer’s recommendation was that the application be permitted, some 
Members expressed concern that the site was outside of the settlement 
boundary. It was moved by Councillor Inman and seconded by Councillor Moore 
that the application be refused on this basis. 
 
The Development Control Manager requested that voting on this motion be 
recorded. The vote was taken as follows: 
 
Councillors Crooks, Hodgkins, Hulbert, Inman, Lynch, Moore, Morrell, O’Shea, 
Smith and Taylor voted FOR the motion (10); 
 
Councillors Allen, Chastney and Sutton voted AGAINST the motion (3); 
 
Councillors Batty and Mayne abstained from voting. 
 
The motion was therefore declared CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – the application be refused on grounds of being outside of 
the settlement boundary. 
 

(e) 13/00186/OUT – Erection of a bespoke care home with 35 bedrooms and 
associated amenities (outline – access, layout, appearance and scale), Glebe 
Farm, Kirkby Road, Barwell – Konrad Skubala 

 
 It was moved by Councillor Taylor, seconded by Councillor Sutton and 
 

RESOLVED - subject to no significant material objections being received 
prior to the expiry of the consultation period on 28 June 2013 the 
application be permitted subject to the conditions contained in the officer’s 
report and late items. 
 

Page 3



 

-23 - 

(f) 13/00278/FUL – Change of use from a residential dwelling to an independent 
special school for children and use of buildings and land for education purposes 
including keeping ponies, chickens etc, land at Brookland Farm, Kirkby Road, 
Barwell – Mr Jonathan Read 

 
On the motion of Councillor Smith, seconded by Councillor Hulbert, it was 
 

RESOLVED – the application be permitted subject to the conditions 
contained in the officer’s report. 
 

(g) 13/00338/LBC – Alterations to existing building, Atkins Building, Lower Bond 
Street, Hinckley – Mrs Rita Finney 

 
On the motion of Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Taylor, it was 
 

RESOLVED – the Development Control Manager be authorised to make 
an application to the Secretary of State, in accordance with Regulation 13 
of the Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Regulations 
1990 (1519) for consent to the proposals. 
 

(h) 13/00308/FUL – Demolition of three existing stables and the erection of two 2-
bed holiday units, Bondman Hayes Farm, Markfield Road, Ratby – Mr Jones 

 
Whilst generally supportive of the proposal, Members felt that in order to prevent 
permanent or semi permanent residential use of the site, the condition 3 should 
be strengthened to state that stays should be no longer than four weeks with no 
return within two weeks. It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by 
Councillor Allen and 
 

RESOLVED – the application be permitted subject to the conditions 
contained in the officer’s report with condition no 3 amended to reduce the 
length of occupation to four weeks. 

 
48 STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT  

 
 Members received a report which proposed an amendment to Section 6 of the 
Statement of Community Involvement. It was 
 

RESOLVED – the report be RECOMMENDED to Council for agreement 
of the amendment to Section 6. 
 

(Councillor Batty was absent during this item). 
 

49 HINCKLEY & BOSWORTH LOCAL PLAN 2006-2026 EARL SHILTON & BARWELL 
AREA ACTION PLAN DEVELOPMENT PLAN DOCUMENT - PRE SUBMISSION 
DOCUMENT  
 
The Committee received a report which asked them to consider the pre-submission draft 
of the Earl Shilton & Barwell Area Action Plan, Strategic Transport Assessment and 
Viability Assessment. A Member expressed concern regarding the potential new 
supermarket which may impact on the existing centre and sought clarity as to the 
relationship of such a proposal with policy 14. Officers clarified that any proposals 
outside of the SUEs would not be assessed against Policy 14. It was 
 

RESOLVED – the Area Action Plan pre-submission draft be 
RECOMMENDED to Council for approval. 

 

Page 4



 

-24 - 

50 THE IMPLICATIONS OF THE GENERAL PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT ORDER 2013  
 
Members received a report which informed them of the amendments to the Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 which brought various 
amendments to permitted development rights. A Member expressed concern that there 
was no reference to local members and parish councils being notified once the local 
planning authority had been made aware that a person was intending to use the right. In 
response it was confirmed that the only requirement was to inform the neighbours. It was 
moved by Councillor Smith, seconded by Councillor Hulbert and 
 

RESOLVED – the report and amendments be noted. 
 

51 APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED  
 
It was moved by Councillor O’Shea, seconded by Councillor Smith and 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

52 APPEALS PROGRESS  
 
It was moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Hulbert and 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

53 DELEGATED DECISIONS ISSUED  
 
It was moved by Councillor Morrell, seconded by Councillor Sutton and 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 10.15 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE

23 July 2013

RECOMMENDATIONS OF DEVELOPMENT CONTROL MANAGER

ON APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY

THE PLANNING COMMITTEE

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Background papers used in the preparation of these reports are filed in the 
relevant application files, unless otherwise stated

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA - 23 July 2013 - NUMERIC INDEX

REF. NO. APPLICANT  SITE  ITEM PAGE

13/00170/CONDIT Mr Patrick Reilly And 
Others

Good Friday Caravan Site 
Bagworth Road Barlestone 

01 02

13/00273/ADV Hinckley And 
Bosworth Borough 
Council

The Hinckley Hub  
Rugby Road  
Hinckley 

02 13

13/00223/FUL Mr David Wilson 24 Station Road Ratby 03 17

13/00056/FUL Mr Michael Gisborne 71 Park Road Ratby 04 35

13/00147/FUL Bellway Homes 
Limited

Land Workhouse Lane Burbage 05 51

13/00450/HOU Mr Lee Cannings 62 Lychgate Lane Burbage 06 69

1Page 8



Item: 01

Reference: 13/00170/CONDIT

Applicant: Mr Patrick Reilly And Others 

Location: Good Friday Caravan Site Bagworth Road Barlestone 

Proposal: Variation of Condition No 1 to planning appeal decision 
APP/K2420/C/09/2105369 to make the use permanent 

Target Date: 24 April 2013 

Introduction:-

This application is to be considered at Planning Committee in accordance with the Scheme 
of Delegation, as it raises local and wider controversial issues. 

Application Proposal

This application seeks to vary condition 1 of the inspectorate appeal decision dated 19 March 
2010 ref: App/K2420/C/09/2105369, to change the use of the land from a temporary use as a 
residential caravan site to a permanent use of the land for a caravan site to house families 
that fall under the definition of gypsies and travellers as defined in Annex 1: Glossary to the 
'Planning Policy for Travellers Sites'.  

Site and Surrounding Area

The application site covers approximately 0.82 hectares and is accessed via an existing field 
access from Bagworth Road. Modifications have taken place during the occupation of the 
encampment site to an existing access to allow a wider access with an area of hard standing, 
allowing vehicles to enter/exit the site clear of the highway. The site has a mature hedgerow 
running parallel to Bagworth Road to the south and a number of mature trees to the 
northeast. There has been some very sparse planting during the gypsy and traveller 
occupation. 

The site currently provides accommodation for 10 families. Submitted with the application is 
a supporting stat
[...]
 received by the Local Planning 
Authority on 26 March 2013. 

2 The maximum luminance of the light source shall not exceed 12.733 candelas per 
square metre. 

Reasons:-

1 For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

2 To protect drivers from light glare in the interests of highway safety to accord with 
Policies BE26 (criterion a) and T5 of the adopted Hinckley and Bosworth Local Plan. 

16Page 23



Notes to Applicant:-

 1 Bats, nesting birds, great crested newts and certain other species are protected by 
law. If any such species are discovered before or during the works the works must be 
suspended and the local office of Natural England contacted for advice. 

 2 This permission does not grant approval under the Building Act 1984 and the Building 
Regulations 2000 (as amended) for which a separate application may be required. 
You are advised to contact the Building Control Section.  

 3 As from 6 April 2008 this Authority are charging for the discharge of conditions in 
accordance with revised fee regulations which came into force on that date. 
Application forms to discharge conditions and further information can be found on the 
planning portal web site www.planningportal.gov.uk. 

 4 All works within the limits of the Highway with regard to the access shall be carried 
out to the satisfaction of the Southern Area Manager (0116 3052202). 

Contact Officer: - Simon Atha  Ext 5919 

Item: 03

Reference: 13/00223/FUL

Applicant: Mr David Wilson 

Location: 24 Station Road Ratby Leicester 

Proposal: Erection of 5,000 sq ft retail unit and 13 new dwellings with associated 
landscaping and servicing 

Target Date: 9 July 2013 

Introduction:-

This application is to be considered at Planning Committee in accordance with the Scheme 
of Delegation, as it is a major application.  

Application Proposal 

This application seeks full planning permission for the erection of a 5000sq ft, retail store 
(use class A1), erection of 10 dwellings
[...]
s however a private matter and not one that is material to the planning process. 

Conclusion

The scheme is for residential development on a previously developed site within the 
settlement boundary of Ratby. The location close to services and the redevelopment of a 
brownfield site result in it being a sustainable form of development, consistent with the 
objectives of the NPPF and policies RES5 of the Local Plan and Polices 7 and 8 of the Core 
Strategy that seek to support residential development within the settlement boundaries. 
Whilst the site results in the loss of an employment site, the proportion of loss is consistent 
with the recommendations within the Employment Land and Premises Study, and Policy 
EMP1.

The layout and appearance of the proposal is not considered to be detrimental to the 
character or appearance of the area and accords with Policy BE1 criterion a. Subject to 
conditions ensuring obscure glazing is inserted where necessary, and a scheme to protect 
future occupiers from noise from the remaining industrial plant the scheme would not 
detrimentally affect the amenities of neighbouring occupiers, nor would the presence of the 
continuing employment activities have a detrimental affect on the amenities of future 
occupiers.  

Whilst the scheme would not result in contributions towards play and open space, education 
and travel packs the development provides a greater provision of affordable housing due to 
the unique way in which the development is being funded. Subject to the additional 
information addressing queries within the initial appraisal, being acceptable, the sustainable 
nature of the site and affordable housing provision is considered to outweigh the lack of other 
106 contributions and therefore, subject to the S106 being signed, is considered to be in 
accordance with the adopted Hinckley and Bosworth Local Plan.  

RECOMMENDATION:-  

That subject to an Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 and Section 111 of the Local Government act 1972 or receipt of an 
acceptable Unilateral Undertaking under S106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 to provide affordable housing the Development Control Manager shall be granted 
delegated powers to grant planning permission subject to the conditions below.  

46Page 53



Summary of Reasons for Recommendation and Relevant Development Plan Policies: 

Having regard to the pattern of existing development in the area, representations received 
and relevant provisions of the development plan, as summarised below according to their 
degree of consistency with the National Planning Policy Framework, it is considered that 
subject to compliance with the conditions attached to this permission, the proposed 
development would be in accordance with the development plan. By virtue of the layout and 
siting of the dwellings the proposed residential scheme is considered to complement the 
character and appearance of the surrounding area; the scheme would not detrimentally 
affect the amenities or existing residents, and the proposal is considered to provide sufficient 
amenity for future residents; the proposal is considered not to result in additional traffic to 
result in a significant highway safety danger and the proposal provides sufficient off street 
parking. Furthermore the proposal provides affordable housing to address the recognised 
need in the parish. Accordingly the proposal is considered to comply with adopted policy. 

Hinckley and Bosworth Local Plan (2001):- Policies 7, 8, 15 and 16 

Local Plan 2006-2026: Core Strategy (2009):- Policies IMP1, RES5, EMP1, BE1, NE2, 
NE12, T5, REC2, REC3. 

In dealing with the application, through ongoing negotiation and the receipt of amended plans 
the local planning authority have worked with the applicant in a positive and proactive 
manner based on seeking solutions to problems arising in relation to dealing with the 
planning application. 

 1 The development hereby
[...]
with this policy. 

Contact Officer: - Sarah Fryer  Ext 5682 

50Page 57



Item: 05

Reference: 13/00147/FUL

Applicant: Bellway Homes Limited 

Location: Land Workhouse Lane Burbage 

Proposal: Demolition of residential dwelling and erection of 35 dwellings with 
associated highway and engineering operations 

Target Date: 7 June 2013 

Introduction:-

This application is to be considered at Planning Committee in accordance with the Scheme 
of Delegation, as it is a major development.   

Application Proposal 

This application seeks full planning permission for the demolition of a single dwelling and the 
erection of 35 dwellings with associated highway and engineering operations. The proposed 
dwellings consist of 21 x four bed, 9 x three bed and 5 x two bed properties of which 29 will 
be developed at 2 storey and 6 developed at 2.5 storey proportions. The majority of these 
properties will have private garages. The submitted scheme includes 7 affordable housing 
units dispersed in two areas within the development. 

Access to the majority of the site (33 plots) will be via Workhouse Lane that is situated on the 
eastern side of the development. A small private drive exists at the northern edge of the 
development. This drive will serve 2 of the proposed new houses. 

During the course of the application and following concerns raised by the planning officer the 
applicant has submitted an amended layout plan that has seen the removal of one of the 3 
dwellings that was to be served by the private drive off Britannia Road. The loss of this 
dwelling has been offset by an additional dwelling being added to the terrace of 3 dwellings 
at the southern edge of the site (creating a terrace of 4). These amendments have improved 
the relationship between the new development and the existing dwellings by ensuring that 
any resulting visual intrusion is at an acceptable level. Some of the house types have also 
been altered during the life of the application. Further con
[...]
Burbage) makes 
provision for a minimum of 295 dwellings in Burbage over the plan period to 2026 and this 
development would make a significant contribution to this requirement. The NPPF 
specifically states that decision takers should consider housing applications in the context of 
the presumption in favour of sustainable development. Based on the above discussions, the 
proposed scheme is considered to comply with the core principles of the NPPF, and thus in 
principle, the development is considered acceptable.   

The proposed access arrangements are considered acceptable and there is no material 
harm to highway safety, and there are no ecological, drainage, flooding or archaeological 
concerns. The development will contribute to the provision of affordable housing, and 
mitigate the impact of the development in regards to public play and open space facilities, 
health and education. It is recommended that full planning permission be granted, subject to 
the imposition of planning conditions and a S106 agreement. 

64Page 71



RECOMMENDATION:- That subject to the execution of an Agreement under Section 
106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and Section 111 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 towards the provision of affordable housing, the provision and 
maintenance of open space facilities, health and education the Development Control 
Manager be granted powers to issue full planning consent, subject to the conditions 
below.   

Summary of Reasons for Recommendation and Relevant Development Plan Policies: 

Having regard to the pattern of existing development in the area, representations received 
and relevant provisions of the development plan, as summarised below according to their 
degree of consistency with the National Planning Policy Framework, it is considered that 
subject to compliance with the conditions attached to this permission, the proposed 
development would be in accordance with the development plan as it would contribute to the 
aim o
[...]
 
 
REPORT OF THE DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (COMMUNITY 
DIRECTION)  
RE: APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED 
 
Wards affected – Desford, Carlton Botcheston, Burbage, Stoke Golding, 
Stanton under Bardon. 
 

 
1.   PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To inform Members of appeals lodged and determined since the last report. 
 
2.   RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the report be noted. 
 
3.  BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 

 
Appeals Lodged 
 

3.1 Appeal by David Wilson Homes East Midlands against refusal for the 
erection of 9 dwellings (part re-plan of permission 12/00154/FUL (plots 40-45 
and 47-49) at Land South of 26 to 28 Britannia Road, Burbage. This appeal 
was missed from last months report but has been linked by the Planning 
Inspectorate with the appeal against the refusal of 9 new plots that was 
reported last month 
 
Format: Informal Hearing. 
 

3.2 Appeal by Mr Stephen Thomas against refusal for one new dwelling and 
access at Lindridge Wood, Lindridge Lane, Desford. 

  
Format: Written Representations. 
 

3.3 Appeal by Miss Susan Johnson against refusal for a new agricultural 
dwelling at 3 Markfield Lane, Botcheston 

 
 Format: Informal Hearing 
 
3.4 Appeal by Mrs Sophie Johnson against refusal for change of use from 

detached residential garage to beauty salon (retrospective) at 1A Tithe Close, 
Stoke Golding. 
 

 Format: Written Representatives. 
 
3.5 Appeal by Mr Paul Milner against refusal for the erection of up to 25 

dwellings with associated parking, vehicular access and surface water 
balancing pond (outline – access only) at Land Adjacent Stanton under 
Bardon Primary School, Main Street, Stanton under Bardon. 

 
 Format: Informal Hearing. 

 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 99



Appeals Determined 
 

3.6 Appeal by Mr and Mrs S Adcock against refusal of extensions and 
alterations to dwelling at Barons Park, Leicester Lane, Desford. 

 
The application was recommended for refusal by the officer and subsequently 
refused by Members at Committee for the following reason:- 
 

[...]

1
L
N

E
x
te

n
s
io

n
s
 a

n
d
 a

lt
e
ra

ti
o
n
s
 t

o
 d

w
e
lli

n
g

P
L
A

N
N

IN
G

 
P

E
R

M
IS

S
IO

N
1
3
/0

0
3
5
5
/H

O
U

S
F

R
Y

E
R

1
5
/0

5
/2

0
1
3

0
8

/0
7
/2

0
1
3

M
r 

&
 M

rs
 S

 D
a
v
is

4
5
 H

ill
ri
s
e
 B

u
rb

a
g
e
 H

in
c
k
le

y
 L

e
ic

e
s
te

rs
h
ir
e
 

L
E

1
0
 2

U
A

E
x
te

n
s
io

n
s
 a

n
d
 a

lt
e
ra

ti
o
n
s
 t

o
 d

w
e
lli

n
g

P
L
A

N
N

IN
G

 
P

E
R

M
IS

S
IO

N
1
3
/0

0
3
6
1
/H

O
U

1
5

 J
u

ly
 2

0
1

3
P

a
g

e 
7

 o
f 

7

Page 115



Page 116

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Town & Country Planning Act 1990 - applications to be determined
	Map1
	Map2
	Map3
	Map4
	Policies for Agenda

	8 Appeals lodged and determined
	9 Appeals progress
	10 Delegated decisions issued



Minutes of the meeting


 

-49 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

23 JULY 2013 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Mr R Mayne - Chairman 
Mr RG Allen, Mr JG Bannister, Mr PR Batty (for Mrs T Chastney), Mr DC Bill MBE (for 
Mr WJ Crooks), Mr DS Cope (for Mr KWP Lynch), Mrs WA Hall, Mr PAS Hall (for Miss 
DM Taylor), Mr MS Hulbert, Mr DW Inman, Mr JS Moore, Mr K Morrell, Mr LJP O'Shea, 
Mr BE Sutton, Mr R Ward and Ms BM Witherford 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.2 Councillor Mr CW Boothby was also in 
attendance. 
 
Officers in attendance: Edd Costerton, James Hicks, Tracy Miller, Rebecca Owen and 
Michael Rice 
 

100 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN FOR THIS MEETING ONLY  
 
In the absence of the Vice-Chairman, it was moved by Councillor Bill, seconded by 
Councillor Witherford and 
 

RESOLVED – Councillor Moore takes the Vice-Chairman’s seat for this 
meeting only. 

 
101 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Chastney, Crooks, 
Lynch, Smith and Taylor, with the following substitutions authorised in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rule 4: 
 
Councillor Batty for Cllr Chastney; 
Councillor Bill for Cllr Crooks; 
Councillor Cope for Cllr Lynch; 
Councillor P Hall for Cllr Taylor. 
 

102 MINUTES  
 
On the motion of Councillor Hulbert, seconded by Councillor Witherford, it was 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2013 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 

 
103 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

104 DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Development Control Manager reported on the following decisions which had been 
delegated at the previous meeting: 
 
(i) 13/00186/OUT – the decision was issued on 2 July; 
 
(ii) 13/00338/LBC – the application was sent to the Secretary of State on 26 June. 
 



 

-50 - 

105 TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 - APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED  
 
The following planning applications were set before Members for determination. 
 
(a) 13/00170/CONDIT – Variation of condition 1 to planning appeal decision 

APP/K2420/C/09/2105369 to make the use permanent, Good Friday Caravan 
Site, Bagworth Road, Barlestone – Mr Patrick Reilly and others 

 
On the motion of Councillor O’Shea, seconded by Councillor Bill, it was 
unanimously 
 

RESOLVED – the application be refused for the reasons contained in the 
officer’s report and late items and an enforcement notice requiring 
vacation of the site within nine months and site clearance within 12 
months of the notice taking effect be served. 
 

(b) 13/00223/FUL – Erection of 5,000 sq foot retail unit and 13 new dwellings with 
associated landscaping and servicing, 24 Station Road, Ratby – Mr David Wilson 

 
It was moved by Councillor O’Shea, seconded by Councillor Batty, and 
 

RESOLVED – the application be permitted subject to the conditions 
contained in the officer’s report. 
 

(c) 13/00147/FUL – Demolition of residential dwelling and erection of 35 dwellings 
with associated highway and engineering operations, Land at Workhouse Lane, 
Burbage – Bellway Homes Limited 

 
It was reported that in addition to the late items, the conditions on pages 65 and 
66 of the agenda should also include requirement of a landscaping plan. 
 
Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that the application be approved, 
some Members felt that the location was inappropriate and was not a preferred 
location as identified in the Core Strategy, was outside the settlement boundary, 
and the additional housing in Burbage was not required. Councillor Moore, 
seconded by Councillor Inman, moved that the application be refused on these 
grounds. 
 
The Development Control Manager requested that voting on this motion be 
recorded. The vote was taken as follows: 
 
Councillors Bannister, Bill, Cope, Mrs Hall, Hulbert, Inman, Mayne, Moore and 
Witherford voted FOR the motion (9); 
 
There were no votes AGAINST the motion (0). 
 
Councillors Allen, Batty, Mr Hall, Morrell, O’Shea, Sutton and Ward abstained 
from voting. 
 
The motion was therefore declared CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – the application be refused on grounds of being outside of 
the settlement boundary, not being in accordance with the preferred sites 
in the Core Strategy, and being unnecessary additional housing in 
Burbage. 
 



 

-51 - 

(d) 13/00273/ADV – Erection of externally illuminated signage (retrospective), The 
Hinckley Hub, Rugby Road, Hinckley – Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council 

 
On the motion of Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor O’Shea, it was 
 

RESOLVED – the application be permitted subject to the conditions 
contained in the officer’s report. 
 

(e) 13/00056/FUL – Erection of 29 residential units, 71 Park Road, Ratby – Mr 
Michael Gisborne 

 
On the motion of Councillor O’Shea, seconded by Councillor Bill, it was 
 

RESOLVED – subject to an agreement under Section 106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 and Section 111 of the Local Government 
Act 1972 or receipt of an acceptable Unilateral Undertaking under S106 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to provide affordable housing, 
the Development Control Manager be granted delegated powers to grant 
planning permission subject to the conditions contained in the officer’s 
report. 
 

(f) 13/00450/HOU – Extensions and alterations to dwelling, 62 Lychgate Lane, 
Burbage – Mr Lee Cannings 

 
On the motion of Councillor O’Shea, seconded by Councillor Bill, it was 
 

RESOLVED – the application be permitted subject to the conditions 
contained in the officer’s report. 

 
106 APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED  

 
Members received lists of appeals lodged and determined since the last meeting. It was 
moved by Councillor Morrell, seconded by Councillor Allen and 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

107 APPEALS PROGRESS  
 
Members were presented with a report which provided an update on appeals in 
progress. It was moved by Councillor O’Shea, seconded by Councillor Allen and 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

108 DELEGATED DECISIONS ISSUED  
 
Members received an update on delegated decisions taken since the previous report. On 
the motion of Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor Allen, it was 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.20 pm) 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 


